EDXL-HAVE issues: 

1. The example in Appendix A does not validate (using XRay2 nor XMLSpy2008 test tools) as printed.  There are at least three separate problems:

a. the "have" namespace prefix is not declared;

b. the opening and closing OrganizationInformation tags on lines 7 and 21 (lines 571 and 595 of the PDF version of the standard) do not match; and

c. the opening and closing OrganizationGeoLocation tags on lines 22 and 26 (lines 596 and 600 of the PDF version of the standard) do not match.

Answer: The EDXL-HAVE example was not intended to validate. It is used for reference only.

2. From the standard –the Constraint (found in multiple places) “Either one – the parent category or the subcategories – MUST be used. Both MUST not be used together.” is not clear. For example: looking at <have:CardiologyIndicator> (pg 30) it, uses this sentence as a constraint; however, within the DOM, it would appear as either Cardiology is used OR the CardiologySubType is used along with the parent. The way the sentence is worded within the standard, the parent category <have:CardiologyIndicator> MUST be used (even though it is Optional) OR both <have:Cardiology> and <have:CardiologySubType> MUST be used.

Answer: Either <have:Cardiology> OR <have:CardiologySubType> must be used but not both together. 

3. In Standard: Pg. 16 under <have:EMSCapacity> and pg. 17 under <have:EMSCensus> shows a reference to 3.2.8.5 which that section does not exist in the standard. 

Answer: The correct reference should be section 3.2.8.2 not 3.2.8.5

4. On DOM: from <Hospital> to <Organization>, there are multiple numbers on the connection line. The 1..1 would be accurate for <have:Organization> is required and must be used once and only once (reference pg 13 of standard).  The other two numbers are unclear as to what they are referring to (1..*, and 0..1). In General some of these numbers elsewhere on the DOM fall off lines and may need adjusted to read easier.

Answer: The EDXL-HAVE schema states that the 1...* refers to <have:HospitalStatus> and the 0..1 refers to <have:HospitalBedCapacityStatus>

5. The Following items relate to <CommentText*>:

a. On DOM: Under <Organization> shows <CommentText*>, however this does not appear on pg 13 of the standard as a Sub-element.

b. In Standard: Pg. 60, under <CommentText> the “Used In” row list six places this element is used. This element should be crosswalked within previous sections of standard, DOM, and here for they are inconsistent.

c. Page 10 shows the Document Object Model (DOM) and in various places it shows “Comment Text” as allowing for multiple instances as indicated with the asterisk (*). However, many places on the DOM don’t have the “Comment Text” element with the asterisk for “multiple instances allowed”. Is this an over site or should they be listed as they are (some with and some without) or one way or the other? The Supporting elements and types on page 60 show <have:CommentText> as OPTIONAL and not listed as “May use Multiple”. So this is a bit more confusing. 

d. Page 10 under EmergencyDepartmentStatus shows only supporting element “CommentText” * which is listed on page 15 with other sub elements such as EMSTraffic, EMSCapacity, EMSCensus, EMSAmbulanceStatus, EMSAirTransportStatus. It seems that “CommentText doesn’t fit into the same categories as the other sub elements on the DOM. This is also more confusing. 

e. Page 10 under EMSTraffic, it lists sub elements EMSTrafficStatus, EMSTrafficReason. However, on page 15 it lists EMSTraffic with once again the confusing listing of “CommentText” which seems out of place or needs to be better described / documented. 

f. Page 10 under EMSAmbulanceStatus does not list “CommentText” as it does on page 19/20 as a sub element. Again confusing. CommentText should not be listed under EMSAbulanceStatus.

g. Page 22 shows element <have:HospitalbedCapacityStatus> with sub element “BedCapacity, yet page 10 on the DOM it indicates a sub element of “CommentText”. The DOM is incorrect on CommentText and should be updated

Answer: Refer to section 3.2.8.1 as a guide or reference

6. In Standard, pg. 18/19, under <have:TriageCodeValue> in the “Used In” row, should the word “/TriageCode”  come after “TriageCount”?

Answer: TriageCount is a Type not an element so it should not be used in the “Used In” row. However TriageCode does need to be added. The “Used In” row should read:

“HospitalStatus/Hospital/EmergencyDepartmentStatus/EMSCensus/TriageCode” 

And  

“HospitalStatus/Hospital/EmergencyDepartmentStatus/EMSCapacity/TriageCode” 

7. In Standard pg. 19 under <have:TriageCountQuantity> in the “Used In” row, should “/TriageCount” come before the word “/TriageCode” 

Answer: /TriageCount should NOT come before /TriageCode

8. In Standard: Pg. 20, should <have:EMSAirTransportStatus> have a “Used In” Row (e.g. HospitalStatus/Hospital/EmergencyDepartmentStatus)?

Answer: <have:EMSAirTransportStatus> should have a “Used in” Row

9. In Standard: Pg. 21, for <have: EMSOffloadMinutes>, shouldn’t the “Used In” row be identical to <have:EMSOffloadStatus>? It is missing “HospitalStatus/Hospital/”.

Answer: <have:HospitalStatus/Hospital> should be used


10. In DOM: under <ServiceCoverageStatus> the element <Cardiology> is listed, but it is also listed as a separate box – should it be taken out of the larger box?   

Answer: <Cardiology> should be taken out of the larger box in the DOM. 

11. In Standard: Pg. 32, within the “Used Row” for <have:CardiologyInvasive> and <have:CaridiologyNonInvasive> should “CardiologyIndicator/” be added before “CardiologySubType”?

Answer: “CardiologyIndicator/” should be added before “CardiologySubType”.

12. In DOM: under < HospitalFacilityStatus> it lists <EOCStatus> and <EOCPlan> but in standard on pg. 51 these are listed as <HospitalEOCStatus> and <HospitalEOCPlan>.

Answer: The EDXL-HAVE schema states that <EOCStatus> and <EOCPlan> is used so the DOM is correct and page 51 needs correcting.

13. In DOM: <DeconCapacity> should appear in a separate box listing the sub-elements <DeconCapacityStatus>, <AmbulatoryPatientsDeconCapacity>, and <NonAmbulatoryPatientsDeconCapacity> (which are currently not in the DOM, but are in the standard on pg. 53/54).

Answer: These elements should be in a separate box and it is not listed in the DOM correctly. 

14. In DOM: <MorgueCapacity> should appear in a separate box listing the sub-elements <MorgueCapacityStatus>, and < MorgueCapacityUnits > (which are currently not in the DOM, but are in the standard on pg. 54.

Answer: These elements should be in a separate box and it is not listed in the DOM correctly. 

15. In Standard: Pg. 54, under <have:MorgueCapacity>, the word “DeconCapacity” listed within the row “Used In” needs to be removed.

Answer: The word “DeconCapacity” needs to be removed from the standard.

16. In Standard: Pg. 55, under <have:FacilityStatus>, within the “Used In” row, the words “HospitalStatus/Hospital” is used twice – remove one set.

Answer: This is a typo within the standard and one set needs to be removed.

17. In DOM: Missing <ResourcesInformationText> which is listed as a sub-element under <have:HospitalResourcesStatus> within the standard on pg. 58.

Answer: The DOM should list <ResourcesInformationText>

18. Page 14 under OrganizationGeoLocation, it lists the Type as ‘WhereType’ but in the DOM it shows ‘where’ which is confusing to know what to use here.

Answer: The EDXL-HAVE schema states that ‘where’ is correct

19. Page 10 shows the DOM and under OrganizationInformation shows the CIQ supporting element “OrganizationInfo” which should be spelled as “OrganisationInfo”. The “z” should be an “s”. 

Answer: Most should be an ‘s’ as those are listed as CIQ elements

20. Page 16 indicates element <have:EMSCensus> with a “TriageCount” Type. This seems confusing again because the DOM on page 10 shows “TriageCount” as an element.

Answer: Refer to page 61. The DOM is incorrect and should be updated. 

21. Page 10 under Offload does not have any supporting element documentation on what I would expect to see it listed on page 20 as an element and not a Type. This would relate to elements <have:EMSOffloadStatus> and <have:EMSOffloadMinutes>. 

Answer: This needs to be corrected within the DOM.

22. Page 10 under ServiceCoverageStatus does not indicate a complete list of sub elements. On page 29 there are many more not listed on the DOM (page 10). 

Answer: DOM is only used as a high level view only and not detailed

23. Page 36 lists <have:OBGYN> and the listing is identical to <have:OBGYNWithLaborDelivery>. How does one know when to use one vs the other if they are identically listed? 

Answer: The EDXL-HAVE schema states that the choices are OBGYN and OBGYN with LABORDELIVERY. However, there are no direct choices or options for <have:OBGYNWithLaborDelivery> and <have:OBGYNWithoutLaborDelivery> as stated on page 37. This should be corrected. 

24. The standard uses “Surgery Services” and also lists “Surgical Services” interchangeably.  

Answer: ‘Surgery Services’ is used for element use and ‘Surgical Services’ is used for normal verbiage. Check for consistency.

25. Page 60 lists element <have:LastUpdateTime> as Required. Is this Required once only, Multiple use or Conditional? The constraint listed would seem to indicate this should be listed as Conditional. 

Answer: <have:LastUpdateTime> is Required once only.

26. CIQ elements on page 62 to 69 do not use the standard element format of <have:elementname> but instead leave out the <have:    >. Is this correct? 

Answer: CIQ should have a prefix indicated with it; the namespace should be reflected in validation

New Questions addressed during meeting:

27. On page 17 within the standard, in the Used In row, since TriageCount is a Type and not an Element, should it be removed?
Answer: Yes, TriageCount should be removed from the Used In row.

28. On page 21 within the standard, in the Used In row for both elements <have:EMSOffloadStatus> and <have:EMSOffloadMinutes>, since Offload is a Type, not an Element, should it be removed?
Answer: Yes, Offload should be removed from the Used In row.

